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Dr. CHAN KONG SANG, JACKIE MBE, SBS Chairman

Aged 50, is an international well-known actor and entertainer and has been awarded fellowship by the Hong

Kong Academy for Performing Arts. He was chosen as one of the Ten Outstanding Young Persons of Hong

Kong in 1986 and The Outstanding Young Persons of the World by Jaycees International in 1988. In 1992, the

Taiwan Government honoured him as one of the Five Most Outstanding Young Chinese of the World. He was

made a Member of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire (MBE) in 1989 and was conferred the

Honorary Doctorate of Social Science by the Hong Kong Baptist University in 1996. He was awarded the

Silver Bauhinia Star by the Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region in 1999. He joined

the Group in November 1998. He is a non-executive director of Emperor Entertainment Group Limited which

is listed on GEM Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”).

CHAN CHEE KHEONG  Deputy Chairman

Aged 63, is a holder of a Master Degree in Economics. He has over 35 years’ experience in acting as artiste

manager and producer in the entertainment industry. He joined the Group in November 1998.

TONG KAI LAP  Deputy Chairman

Aged 44, graduated from The Chinese University of Hong Kong in 1982 with a Bachelor Degree in Business

Administration. Since graduation, he worked in various international banks in the commercial, corporate and

investment banking areas. He is a licensed representative for Type 6 (advising on corporate finance) regulated

activity under the Securities and Future Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong) and is an

associate director of Oriental Patron Asia Limited which is a deemed licensed corporation to carry on business

in Types l, 4, 6 and 9 regulated activities (dealing in securities, advising on securities and corporate finance,

and asset management) under the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

He joined the Group in August 2002.

WONG CHUN KEUNG Executive Director

Aged 45, has over 25 years of experience in newspaper and magazine publications and printing. He joined

the Group in August 2002.

WAN SIU LUN  Executive Director

Aged 42, has 28 years of experience in production and creation of comics in Hong Kong. He is the chief

executive officer of KINGcomics.com Limited, a subsidiary of Jade Dynasty Holdings Limited engaging in

e-commerce activities specialised in online comics reading and selling of comics-related merchandises and is

also in charge of multimedia business development of Jade Dynasty Holdings Limited. He joined the Group

in August 2002.
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KO CHI KEUNG Executive Director and Company Secretary

Aged 48, graduated from The Chinese University of Hong Kong in 1982. Mr. Ko has over 22 years working

experience in auditing and consultancy. He started his professional career with a major international accounting

firm and is currently the managing partner of an accounting and consultancy firm. He is a Certified Public

Accountant, a fellow member of the Hong Kong Society of Accountants, a fellow member of the Association

of Chartered Certified Accountant (UK) and an associate member of The Australian Society of Certified

Practising Accountants. He joined the Group in August 2002.

SO CHE HUNG, SOLON Executive Director

Aged 42, is a holder of a Bachelor Degree in Environmental Studies in Town Planning and Management. He

has over 16 years’ experience in the entertainment management business. He joined the Group in November

1998.

CHEUNG TING KAU, VINCENT Executive Director

Aged 62, is a solicitor qualified in Hong Kong and the United Kingdom. He graduated from University

College, London with a Bachelor Degree in Laws and is the managing Partner of Vincent T.K. Cheung, Yap &

Co. He joined the Group in November 1998 as an executive director. He is also an independent non-

executive director of Paul Y. – ITC Construction Holdings Limited, a non-executive director of Gold Peak

Industries (Holdings) Limited and a non-executive director of Techtronic Industries Company Limited, all of

which are listed on Main Board of the Stock Exchange.

HO YIU MING Independent Non-Executive Director

Aged 60, is the senior partner of Billy Ho and Company, Certified Public Accountants. He is a Certified Public

Accountant, a fellow member of both the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants and the Hong Kong

Society of Accountants. He was the past president of Rotary Club of Taim Sha Tsui East. He joined the Group

in August 2002.

KWONG CHI KEUNG Independent Non-Executive Director

Aged 50, is a solicitor of the High Court of Hong Kong and a senior partner of Sit, Fung, Kwong & Shum. Mr.

Kwong is currently the International Vice President of the Asian Patent Attorneys Association and a Notary

Public. He joined the Group in August 2002.
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For the year ended 31 March 2004, the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”)

recorded a profit of approximately HK$13.5 million, as compared with a loss of approximately HK$24.3 million

for the last financial year. The turnover of the Group decreased by 29.2% to approximately HK$166.5 million

from approximately HK$235.1 million last year.

DIVIDEND

The Directors did not recommend the payment of a final dividend for the year ended 31 March 2004.

REVIEW OF OPERATIONS

The improvement in the results was mainly attributable to the gain on disposal of the loss-making G. Sushi

operations, the success in cost rationalization and the contribution from the comics publication business

which commenced in March 2003. The drop in turnover was mainly attributable to the effect from the

disposal and downturn of the economy as a result from the outbreak of Severe Acute Respiratory Syndrome

(“SARS”) which had succumbed to the difficult operating environment for the catering business.

G. Sushi

The restaurants encountered a particularly difficult operating environment during the outbreak of SARS and

recorded a substantial operating loss of HK$8.7 million during the period up to disposal in November 2003.

As a result, the entire G. Sushi operations were disposed of in order to cut down further losses.

Suishaya Japanese Restaurant

Turnover for the year of this restaurant decreased by 6.3%. In order to alleviate the adverse effect from SARS,

various lunch sets, dinner sets and buffet were launched at competitive prices during the year. Due to its

uncertain prospect, the Suishaya operation was subsequently disposed of in June 2004.

Global Forever Green Taiwanese Restaurant

During the year, the management allocated much time and resources into marketing and promotions, as well

as continued to introduce various new dishes to the menu and established the food delivery services to

attract more customers. As a result, while turnover recorded a slight decrease of 3.7%, net loss was greatly

reduced from HK$2.4 million last year to HK$0.8 million this year.

Yuk Man Home Made Noodle Shop

In order to overcome the challenging environment and to satisfy the ever-changing customer tastes and

needs in the restaurant operation business, the Group opened a new style noodle shop in Kowloon City in

August 2003.



CHAIRMAN’S STATEMENT

JADE DYNASTY FOOD CULTURE GROUP LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 200406

REVIEW OF OPERATIONS (CONTINUED)

Comics Publication

In order to broaden its revenue base, the Group has diversified into the comics publication business with a

newly created comics title series, namely “The Four Famous Detectives” (in Chinese “四大名捕”) which was

launched in March 2003 on a bi-weekly basis and was subsequently changed to a weekly basis as a result of

its encouraging response from the market. It has been the most profitable operation of the Group since then.

NUMBER AND REMUNERATION OF EMPLOYEES

As at 31 March 2004, the Group had 72 permanent employees and 3 part-time employees. Employees’ cost

(including directors’ other emoluments) amounted to approximately HK$53.6 million for the year. All permanent

employees were under the remuneration policy of fixed monthly salary with discretionary bonus.

There has been no change to the share option scheme adopted by the Company on 7 October 2002 since 1

April 2003. A total of 12.8 million share options have been granted to certain directors and consultants as at

31 March 2004.

LIQUIDITY AND FINANCIAL RESOURCES

Total assets of the Group as at 31 March 2004 was approximately HK$64.3 million which was financed by

current liabilities and shareholders’ fund of HK$9.7 million and HK$54.6 million respectively.

During the year, the Directors have been taking active steps to improve the liquidity of the Group. Net

proceeds of approximately HK$18.3 million were received from the placing of 61.5 million new shares to an

independent third party, disposal of G. Sushi operations reduced the current external borrowings of the

Group by approximately HK$81.7 million and a rights issue raised net proceeds of approximately HK$45

million. Subsequent to the year end, net proceeds of approximately HK$20.9 million were received from a

top-up placing of 70 million new shares.

The Directors consider the Group will have sufficient working capital for its operation and financial resources

for financing future investment opportunities in suitable business ventures.

The Group had limited exposure to the fluctuation in exchange rates as its borrowings, bank balances and

cash were all denominated in Hong Kong dollars.
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CAPITAL STRUCTURE

During the year, the Company has issued 61.5 million new shares of HK$0.002 each at a price of HK$0.31 per

share by way of placement. The net proceeds amounted to approximately HK$18.3 million. In addition, the

Company has issued 139.5 million new shares of HK$0.002 each at a price of HK$0.33 per share by way of

rights issue on the basis of one rights share for every three shares held. The net proceeds amounted to

approximately HK$45.0 million.

Subsequent to the year end, the Company has issued 70 million new shares of HK$0.002 each at a price of

HK$0.31 per share by way of top-up placing. The net proceeds amounted to approximately HK$20.9 million.

Furthermore, the Directors have announced that resolutions for transfer of the entire credit of approximately

HK$286.0 million as at 30 June 2004 arising from the Company’s share premium account to its contributed

surplus account and applying the amount of approximately HK$236.9 million from the contributed surplus

account to set off against its accumulated losses will be proposed at the coming annual general meeting.

CHARGES ON ASSETS

As at 31 March 2004, no assets of the Group have been pledged.

PROSPECTS

As a result of keen competition in the restaurant operation business and the occurrence of SARS and bird flu

in Hong Kong, the Group has diversified into new business and investment opportunities in Hong Kong and

the PRC, so as to enhance the shareholders’ value of the Group. The first step of diversification was the

comics publication business that capitalized on the experience and expertise of some of the Directors by

creating and publishing the new comic title “The Four Famous Detectives” in March 2003. The new business

venture has proved to be profitable and relevant to the interests of the Group.

In order to enhance the shareholders’ value in an expedient manner, on the one hand, the Group is disposing

of or closing down its loss-making operations which are unlikely to turnaround in the near future or operations

with uncertain prospect. To this end, the Group successfully disposed of the G. Sushi operation and Suishaya

Japanese Restaurant in November 2003 and June 2004 respectively. On the other hand, the Group has been

exploring new business and investment opportunities which would broaden the earnings base of the Group.

Following the satisfactory performance of the new comics title “The Four Famous Detectives”, the Company

has identified Jade Dynasty Holdings Limited (“JDH”) which is engaged in the comics publication and

related business as an important step of diversification into the comics publication and related business.

Upon completion of the acquisition in April 2004, the Company at present holds 51% of the total issued share

capital of JDH. The Company will consider acquiring the remaining 49% of the total issued share capital of

JDH as opportunities arise and if such move will be beneficial to the shareholders of the Group.
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PROSPECTS (CONTINUED)

The earnings potential of JDH is reflected in its progressive results. The Directors consider that JDH has

competitive advantages over its competitors in the comic publication industry in terms of the exclusive

services provided by its chief creative officer, Mr. Wong Chun Loong alias Wong Yuk Long (“Mr. Wong”) who

is also the controlling shareholder of the Company, the popularity and talent of its team of comic artists, the

experience and expertise of the management team, the breadth of the distribution network and the ability to

maintain continuity and popularity of comics publications. Moreover, JDH Group currently has various

registered logos and exclusive production rights and trademarks and a library of copyrights of comic titles

which may be used for development of animation and other derivative products. The Directors consider that

JDH has a sound business model with considerable growth potentials especially in the PRC’s cultural industry.

Based on the above reasons, the Directors believe that the acquisition will bring forth valuable contributions

to the Group’s future prospects and the acquisition of 51% interest in JDH will represent a good long-term

investment opportunity to develop the Group’s business and enhance its earning power. It is the Company’s

corporate mission to develop JDH into a top-class comics empire based in PRC with unique Chinese Style.

To reflect the changes in the principal activities of the Group after its disposals of substantial restaurant

operations and the acquisition of substantial comics publication and related business, the Directors have

announced that resolution for changing the name of the Company from “Jade Dynasty Food Culture Group

Limited” to “Jade Dynasty Group Limited” will be proposed at the coming annual general meeting. A new

Chinese name of “玉皇朝集團有限公司 ” is also proposed to be adopted by the Company to replace the

existing Chinese name of “玉皇朝飲食文化集團有限公司” for identification purpose.

APPRECIATION

On behalf of the Board, I would like to express our sincere gratitude to all our shareholders and business

associates for their encouragement, support and assistance and our heartfelt thanks to all the employees of

the Group who have worked hard to provide excellent services and contributions to the Group.

Chan Kong Sang, Jackie

Chairman
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The directors present their annual report and the audited financial statements of the Company and its

subsidiaries (hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Group”) for the year ended 31 March 2004.

CHANGE OF NAME

The Company announced that resolution for changing the name of the Company from “Jade Dynasty Food

Culture Group Limited” to “Jade Dynasty Group Limited” will be proposed at the coming annual general

meeting.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

The Company is an investment holding company. Its subsidiaries were principally engaged in the operation

of restaurants and publication of comics books in Hong Kong.

All of the activities of the Group are based in Hong Kong and all of the Group’s turnover and operating profit

are derived from Hong Kong.

MAJOR CUSTOMERS AND SUPPLIERS

For the year ended 31 March 2004, the percentage of turnover attributable to the Group’s five largest

customers was less than 30%. The aggregate purchases attributable to the Group’s five largest suppliers

accounted for approximately 52% of the Group’s total purchases of which the largest supplier accounted for

approximately 20%.

At no time during the year did a director, an associate of a director or a shareholder of the Company (which

to the knowledge of the directors owns more than 5% of the Company’s share capital) have an interest in any

of the Group’s five largest suppliers.

RESULTS AND APPROPRIATIONS

The results of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2004 are set out in the consolidated income statement

on page 16.

The directors do not recommend the payment of a dividend and propose that the profit for the year be

retained.

SHARE CAPITAL

On 24 October 2003, the Company entered into a subscription agreement with an independent investor, Mr.

Kei Kin Hung for subscription of 61,500,000 new shares of HK$0.002 each in the Company at a price of

HK$0.31 per share. The new shares rank pari passu with the existing shares in all respects. The subscription

was completed on 6 November 2003. The proceeds were used by the Group for its general working capital.

09JADE DYNASTY FOOD CULTURE GROUP LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2004 09
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SHARE CAPITAL (CONTINUED)

On 15 January 2004, 139,540,866 new shares of HK$0.002 each were issued by way of a rights issue on the

basis of one rights share for every three existing shares then held at an issue price of HK$0.33 per share

(“Rights Issue”) and 1,500,000 new shares of HK$0.002 each at an issue price of HK$0.33 per share were

issued in settlement of the advisory fee payable to Oriental Patron Asia Limited in consideration of its service

as one of the joint financial advisors to the Company in connection with the Rights Issue. The net proceeds of

the Rights Issue of approximately HK$45,000,000 were used by the Group for its general working capital,

repayment of liabilities and financing future investment opportunities in suitable business ventures.

Details of movements during the year in the share capital of the Company are set out in note 26 to the

financial statements.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY

A summary of the results and of the assets and liabilities of the Group for the past five financial years is set

out on page 48.

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

During the year, the Group acquired furniture, fixtures and equipment at a cost of approximately HK$16

million.

Details of these and other movements during the year in the property, plant and equipment of the Group are

set out in note 14 to the financial statements.

DIRECTORS AND SERVICE CONTRACTS

The directors of the Company during the year and up to the date of this report were:

Executive directors:

Dr. Chan Kong Sang, Jackie (Chairman)

Mr. Chan Chee Kheong (Deputy Chairman)

Mr. Tong Kai Lap (Deputy Chairman)

Mr. Wong Chun Keung

Mr. Wan Siu Lun

Mr. Ko Chi Keung

Mr. So Che Hung, Solon

Mr. Cheung Ting Kau, Vincent

Independent non-executive directors:

Mr. Ho Yiu Ming

Mr. Kwong Chi Keung



REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS

JADE DYNASTY FOOD CULTURE GROUP LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2004 11

DIRECTORS AND SERVICE CONTRACTS (CONTINUED)

In accordance with bye-law 87 of the Company’s Bye-laws, one third of the directors will retire at the

forthcoming annual general meeting and are eligible for re-election.

No director proposed for re-election at the forthcoming annual general meeting has a service contract with

the Company or its subsidiaries which is not determinable by the Group within one year without payment of

compensation (other than statutory compensation).

The term of office of each independent non-executive director is the period up to his retirement by rotation

in accordance with the Company’s Bye-laws.

The Company has received the written confirmation from both independent non-executive Directors pursuant

to Rule 3.13 of the Listing Rules. The Company, based on such confirmation, considers that Messrs. Ho Yiu

Ming and Kwong Chi Keung are independent.

SHARE OPTIONS

The Company’s share option scheme (the “Scheme”) was adopted pursuant to an ordinary resolution passed

at a special general meeting of the Company held on 7 October 2002. Particulars of the Scheme are set out

in note 34 to the financial statements.

The following table discloses movements in the Company’s share options held by its directors during the

year:

Outstanding at

Exercise 1 April 2003 and

Name of director Date of grant Exercisable period price 31 March 2004

(Note) (Note)

HK$

Mr. Tong Kai Lap 27 March 2003 28 March 2003 0.267 2,666,666

to 27 March 2006

Mr. Wong Chun Keung 27 March 2003 28 March 2003 0.267 2,666,666

to 27 March 2006

Mr. Wan Siu Lun 27 March 2003 28 March 2003 0.267 2,666,666

to 27 March 2006

Mr. Ko Chi Keung 27 March 2003 28 March 2003 0.267 1,600,000

to 27 March 2006

9,599,998

Note: The exercise price and number of outstanding share options have been adjusted for the Rights Issue on 15 January

2004.
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DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN CONTRACTS OF SIGNIFICANCE

No contracts of significance to which the Company or any of its subsidiaries was a party and in which a

director of the Company had a material interest, whether directly or indirectly, subsisted at the end of the

year or at any time during the year.

DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN SHARES

At 31 March 2004, the interests of the directors and their associates in the shares of the Company and its

associated corporations, as recorded in the register maintained by the Company pursuant to Section 352 of

the Securities and Futures Ordinance (the “SFO”), or as otherwise notified to the Company and The Stock

Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions

by Directors of Listed Companies, were as follows:

Percentage of

the issued

Number share capital

Name of director Capacity of shares of the Company Notes

Dr. Chan Kong Sang, Jackie Held by trust 36,599,333 6.54% (1)

(“Dr. Jackie Chan”)

– shares of the Company

Mr. Cheung Ting Kau, Vincent Held by trust 3,833,333 0.68% (2)

(“Mr. Vincent Cheung”)

– shares of the Company

Mr. Tong Kai Lap (“Mr. Tong”) Beneficial owner 5 N/A (3)

– shares of an associated

corporation

Notes:

(1) The shares are beneficially owned by Pariain Enterprises Corp., a company controlled by the discretionary trust of

Dr. Jackie Chan.

(2) The shares are beneficially owned by Giant Profit Investments Inc., a company controlled by the discretionary trust

of Mr. V incent Cheung.

(3) Mr. Tong is the registered shareholder of 5 shares of, which represent 5% interest in, Super Empire Investments

Limited (“Super Empire”), the substantial shareholder and an associated corporation of the Company.

Other than as disclosed above, none of the directors nor their respective associates had any interests in any

shares of the Company or any of its associated corporations as at 31 March 2004.
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SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

As at 31 March 2004, the register of substantial shareholders maintained by the Company pursuant to Section

336 of the SFO showed that, other than the interests disclosed above in respect of certain directors, the

following shareholders had notified the Company of the relevant interests in the issued capital of the Company:

Percentage of

the issued

Name of Number share capital of

substantial shareholder Capacity of shares the Company

Super Empire Beneficial owner 330,935,100 59.13%

Mr. Wong Chun Loong (“Mr. Wong”) Held by controlled 330,935,100 59.13%

 (Note 1) corporation

Kingston Finance Limited (“KFL”) Security interest 330,935,100 59.13%

(Note 2)

Ms. Ma Siu Fong (“Ms. Ma “) Held by controlled 330,935,100 59.13%

(Note 3) corporation

Mrs. Chu Yuet Wah (“Mrs. Chu”) Held by controlled 330,935,100 59.13%

(Note 3) corporation

Mr. Kei Kin Hung Beneficial owner 55,500,000 9.92%

Notes:

(1) Super Empire is a company controlled by Mr. Wong. Accordingly, Mr. Wong is deemed to be interested in the

330,935,100 shares held by Super Empire.

(2) Super Empire has pledged to KFL the 330,935,100 shares which it owns in the Company. Such shares are pledged

to KFL for the purpose of securing cr edit facilities granted to Super Empire. Accordingly, KFL has a security

interest in these shares.

(3) KFL is a company controlled by Ms. Ma and Mrs. Chu. Accordingly, Ms. Ma and Mrs. Chu are deemed to be

interested in the 330,935,100 shares pledged by Super Empire to KFL.

Other than as disclosed above, the register of substantial shareholders maintained by the Company pursuant

to section 336 of the SFO discloses no persons as having a notifiable interest or short positions in the issued

capital of the Company as at 31 March 2004.
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ARRANGEMENTS TO PURCHASE SHARES OR DEBENTURES

Other than as disclosed in the section headed “Share Options” above, at no time during the year was the

Company or any of its subsidiaries a party to any arrangements to enable the directors of the Company to

acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of shares in, or debentures of, the Company or any other body

corporate.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY’S LISTED SECURITIES

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company’s listed

securities during the year.

PRE-EMPTIVE RIGHTS

There are no provisions for pre-emptive rights under the Company’s Bye-laws or the laws of Bermuda, which

would oblige the Company to offer new shares on a pro-rata basis to existing shareholders.

CODE OF BEST PRACTICE

The Company has complied throughout the year ended 31 March 2004 with the Code of Best Practice as set

out in Appendix 14 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange.

POST BALANCE SHEET EVENTS

Details of significant events occurring after the balance sheet date are set out in note 36 to the financial

statements.

AUDITORS

A resolution will be submitted at the forthcoming annual general meeting of the Company to re-appoint

Messrs. Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu as auditors of the Company.

On behalf of the Board

Ko Chi Keung

Director

Hong Kong, 10 July 2004
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REPORT OF THE AUDITORS

TO THE MEMBERS OF JADE DYNASTY FOOD CULTURE GROUP LIMITED
(incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

We have audited the financial statements on pages 16 to 47 which have been prepared in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in Hong Kong.

RESPECTIVE RESPONSIBILITIES OF DIRECTORS AND AUDITORS

The Company’s directors are responsible for the preparation of financial statements which give a true and fair
view. In preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view it is fundamental that appropriate
accounting policies are selected and applied consistently.

It is our responsibility to form an independent opinion, based on our audit, on those financial statements and
to report our opinion solely to you, as a body, in accordance with section 90 of the Bermuda Companies Act,
and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person for
the contents of this report.

BASIS OF OPINION

We conducted our audit in accordance with Statements of Auditing Standards issued by the Hong Kong
Society of Accountants. An audit includes examination, on a test basis, of evidence relevant to the amounts
and disclosures in the financial statements. It also includes an assessment of the significant estimates and
judgments made by the directors in the preparation of the financial statements, and of whether the accounting
policies are appropriate to the circumstances of the Company and the Group, consistently applied and
adequately disclosed.

We planned and performed our audit so as to obtain all the information and explanations which we considered
necessary in order to provide us with sufficient evidence to give reasonable assurance as to whether the
financial statements are free from material misstatement. In forming our opinion we also evaluated the
overall adequacy of the presentation of information in the financial statements. We believe that our audit
provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

OPINION

In our opinion the financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company and the
Group as at 31 March 2004 and of the profit and cash flows of the Group for the year then ended and have
been properly prepared in accordance with the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies
Ordinance.

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu
Certified Public Accountants

Hong Kong, 10 July 2004
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2004 2003

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 4 166,465 235,133

Cost of goods sold (58,631) (72,931)

Direct operating expenses (88,368) (150,451)

19,466 11,751

Other operating income 6 990 2,050

Selling and distribution costs (4,221) (6,575)

Administrative expenses (22,121) (22,239)

Deficit on revaluation of leasehold land and buildings – (992)

Impairment loss recognised in respect of property,

plant and equipment – (4,136)

Loss on disposal/write-off of property, plant and equipment (2,794) (1,032)

Loss from operations 7 (8,680) (21,173)

Finance costs 8 (1,851) (2,886)

Gain on disposal of subsidiaries 28 26,023 –

Profit (loss) before tax 15,492 (24,059)

Income tax expense 12 (528) (40)

Profit (loss) before minority interests 14,964 (24,099)

Minority interests (1,430) (248)

Net profit (loss) for the year 13,534 (24,347)

Earnings (loss) per share 13

Basic HK$0.03 HK$(0.07)

Diluted HK$0.03 N/A
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2004 2003

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 14 3,032 81,679

Intangible asset 16 200 200

Interest in an associate 17 – –

3,232 81,879

Current assets

Inventories 234 5,450

Trade debtors 19 1,328 1,025

Other debtors – 307

Deposits and prepayments 2,195 16,237

Pledged bank deposits 31 – 3,319

Bank balances and cash 57,379 1,538

61,136 27,876

Current liabilities

Trade creditors 20 1,340 10,380

Other creditors and accrued charges 3,108 13,488

Amount due to a related company 21 5 100

Taxation payable 274 40

Obligations under finance leases

– amount due within one year 22 – 71

Bank borrowings (secured)

– amount due within one year 23 – 46,015

Other loan 24 5,000 37,000

Loan from a related company 25 – 5,000

9,727 112,094

Net current assets (liabilities) 51,409 (84,218)

Total assets less current liabilities 54,641 (2,339)
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2004 2003

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Capital and reserves

Share capital 26 1,119 714

Reserves 53,522 (22,859)

54,641 (22,145)

Minority interests 29 – 9,184

Non-current liabilities

Obligations under finance leases

– amount due after one year 22 – 191

Bank borrowings (secured)

– amount due after one year 23 – 10,431

– 10,622

54,641 (2,339)

The financial statements on pages 16 to 47 were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors

on 10 July 2004 and are signed on its behalf by:

Tong Kai Lap Ko Chi Keung

Director Director
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2004 2003

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current asset

Investments in subsidiaries 15 – –

Current assets

Debtors, deposits and prepayments 424 118

Amounts due from subsidiaries 18 2,989 839

Bank balances and cash 52,912 52

56,325 1,009

Current liabilities

Creditors and accrued charges 1,499 416

Amount due to a related company 21 – 100

Loan from a related company 25 – 5,000

1,499 5,516

Net current assets (liabilities) 54,826 (4,507)

Total assets less current liabilities 54,826 (4,507)

Capital and reserves

Share capital 26 1,119 714

Reserves 27 53,707 (5,221)

54,826 (4,507)

Tong Kai Lap Ko Chi Keung

Director Director
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Share Share Special Accumulated

capital premium reserve losses Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 27)

At 1 April 2002 595 167,079 (36,810 ) (138,182) (7,318)

Issue of shares 119 9,401 – – 9,520

Net loss for the year – – – (24,347) (24,347)

At 1 April 2003 714 176,480 (36,810 ) (162,529) (22,145)

Issue of shares 405 65,203 – – 65,608

Share issue expenses – (2,356 ) – – (2,356)

Net profit for the year – – – 13,534 13,534

At 31 March 2004 1,119 239,327 (36,810 ) (148,995) 54,641
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2004 2003

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit (loss) before tax 15,492 (24,059)

Adjustments for:

Bank interest income (7) (60)

Interest expenses 1,851 2,886

Depreciation and amortisation 6,346 18,104

Deficit on revaluation of leasehold land and buildings – 992

Impairment loss recognised in respect of property,

plant and equipment – 4,136

Loss on disposal/written-off of property,

plant and equipment 2,794 1,032

Gain on disposal of subsidiaries (26,023) –

Operating cash flows before movements in working capital 453 3,031

Increase in inventories (1,016) (155)

(Increase) decrease in trade debtors (2,163) 768

(Increase) decrease in other debtors (882) 713

Increase in deposits and prepayments (2,439) (4,097)

Increase (decrease) in trade creditors 3,105 (2,008)

Increase (decrease) in other creditors and accrued charges 2,680 (3,099)

NET CASH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES (262) (4,847)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Interest received 7 60

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (15,761) (14,351)

Purchase of intangible asset (100) (200)

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 3,658 161

Decrease in pledged bank deposits 2,294 3,517

Disposal of subsidiaries 28 8,042 –

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES (1,860) (10,813)
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2004 2003

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Interest paid (1,363) (6,479)

(Decrease) increase in amount due to a related company (95) 100

Advances from minority shareholders of subsidiaries 3,332 8,936

Repayment of loan from a former shareholder – (69,626)

New bank loans raised – 32,528

Repayment of bank loans (36,814) –

Repayment of obligations under finance leases (47) (66)

Proceeds from the issue of new shares 62,757 9,520

Other loan raised 40,400 37,000

(Decease) increase in loan from a related company (5,000) 5,000

Share issue advisory fee 26(4) 495 –

NET CASH GENERATED FROM  FINANCING ACTIVITIES 63,665 16,913

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 61,543 1,253

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING

OF THE YEAR (4,164) (5,417)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END  OF THE YEAR 57,379 (4,164)

ANALYSIS OF THE BALANCES OF CASH

AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Bank balances and cash 57,379 1,538

Bank overdrafts – (5,702)

57,379 (4,164)
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1. GENERAL

The Company is incorporated in Bermuda as an exempted company with limited liability and its shares

are listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”).

The Company is an investment holding company. Its subsidiaries were principally engaged in the

operation of restaurants and publication of comics books in Hong Kong.

2. ADOPTION OF HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

In the current year, the Company has adopted, for the first time, the following Hong Kong Financial

Reporting Standard (“HKFRS”) issued by the Hong Kong Society of Accountants (“HKSA”), the term of

HKFRS is inclusive of Statements of Standard Accounting Practice (“SSAPs”) and Interpretations

approved by the HKSA:

Income Taxes

In the current year, the Company has adopted SSAP 12 (Revised) Income Taxes. The principal effect of

the implementation of SSAP 12 (Revised) is in relation to deferred tax. In previous years, partial

provision was made for deferred tax using the income statement liability method, i.e. a liability was

recognised in respect of timing differences arising, except where those timing differences were not

expected to reverse in the foreseeable future. SSAP 12 (Revised) requires the adoption of a balance

sheet liability method, whereby deferred tax is recognised in respect of all temporary differences

between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding

tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit, with limited exceptions. In the absence of any

specific transitional requirements in SSAP 12 (Revised), the new accounting policy has been applied

retrospectively. The adoption of SSAP 12 (Revised) has had no material effect on the results for the

current or prior accounting periods. Accordingly, no prior period adjustment has been required.

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance

with accounting principles generally accepted in Hong Kong. The principal accounting policies adopted

are as follows:

Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and its

subsidiaries made up to 31 March each year.

The results of subsidiaries acquired and disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated

income statement from the effective date of acquisition or up to the effective date of disposal, as

appropriate.
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3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Revenue recognition

Sales of comics books are recognised when comics books are sold.

Sales of goods are recognised when goods are delivered.

Service fees are recognised when services are provided.

Rental income is recognised on a straight-line basis over the relevant lease term.

Interest income from bank deposits is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding

and at the interest rate applicable.

Investments in subsidiaries

Investments in subsidiaries are included in the Company’s balance sheet at cost less any identified

impairment loss.

Interests in associates

The consolidated income statement includes the Group’s share of the post-acquisition results of its

associates for the year. In the consolidated balance sheet, interests in associates are stated at the

Group’s share of the net assets of the associates, less any identified impairment loss.

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less depreciation and amortisation and accumulated

impairment losses.

Depreciation and amortisation are provided to write off the cost of items of property, plant and

equipment, over their estimated useful lives using the straight-line method, at the following rates per

annum:

Leasehold land Over the term of the leases

Buildings Over the estimated useful lives of 50 years or over the term

of the leases, if less than 50 years

Furniture and equipment 10 – 331/3%

Fixtures 10 – 20% or over the term of the leases, whichever is shorter

Motor vehicles 20 – 25%

Initial expenditure incurred for crockery, utensils, linens and uniforms is capitalised and no depreciation

is provided thereon. The cost of subsequent replacement for these items is charged to the income

statement as and when incurred.
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3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Property, plant and equipment (Continued)

Assets held under finance leases are depreciated over their estimated useful lives on the same basis as

owned assets or, where shorter, the term of the relevant leases.

The gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an asset is determined as the difference

between the sale proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in the income

statement.

Intangible asset

Intangible asset represents an exclusive right to operate a restaurant under a specific name, is measured

initially at cost and amortised on a straight-line basis over the contract period.

Impairment

At each balance sheet date, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its assets to determine whether

there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If the recoverable amount of

an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced

to its recoverable amount. Impairment loss is recognised as an expense immediately.

Finance leases

Leases are classified as finance leases when the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks

and rewards of ownership of the assets concerned to the Group. Assets held under finance leases are

capitalised at their fair values at the date of acquisition. The corresponding liability to the lessor, net

of interest charges, is included in the balance sheet as finance lease obligations. Finance costs, which

represent the difference between the total leasing commitments and the fair value of the assets

acquired, are charged to the income statement over the period of the relevant leases so as to produce

a constant periodic rate of charge on the remaining balance of the obligations for each accounting

period.

Operating leases

Rentals receivable and payable under operating leases are credited and charged respectively to the

income statement on a straight-line basis over the relevant lease term.

Inventories

Inventories comprise food supplies and consumables and are stated at the lower of cost and net

realisable value. Cost comprises direct materials and, where applicable, direct labour costs and those

overheads that have been incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition.

Cost is calculated using the weighted average method. Net realisable value represents the estimated

selling price less all costs to be incurred in marketing, selling and distribution.
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3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Foreign currencies

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded at the rates of exchange prevailing on the

dates of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are re-

translated at the rates prevailing on the balance sheet date. Profits and losses arising on exchange are

included in net profit or loss for the year.

Taxation

Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from net profit

as reported in the income statement because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable

or deductible in other years, and it further excludes income statement items that are never taxable or

deductible.

Deferred tax is the tax expected to be payable or recoverable on differences between the carrying

amount of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in

the computation of taxable profit, and is accounted for using the balance sheet liability method.

Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences, and deferred tax

assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against

which deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Such assets and liabilities are not recognised

if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of other assets and liabilities in a transaction

that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each balance sheet date and reduced to the

extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of

the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax is calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the liability is

settled or the asset is realised. Deferred tax is charged or credited to the income statement, except

when it relates to items charged or credited directly to equity, in which case the deferred tax is also

dealt with in equity.

Retirement benefit costs

Payments to the Mandatory Provident Fund Scheme are charged as expenses as they fall due.
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4. TURNOVER

Turnover represents the net amounts received and receivable for goods and comics books sold and
services rendered in the restaurants during the year, and is analysed as follows:

2004 2003

HK$’000 HK$’000

Sale of goods 146,459 214,342
Sale of comics books 6,049 –

Services rendered 13,957 20,791

166,465 235,133

Services rendered represent surcharge for services provided in the restaurants.

5. BUSINESS AND GEOGRAPHICAL SEGMENTS

Business segments
For management purposes, the Group is currently organised into two main operating divisions, namely,

publication and distribution of comics books and restaurant operations. These divisions are the basis
on which the Group reports its primary segment information.

Income statement for the year ended 31 March 2004

Publication

and
distribution

of comics Restaurant
books operations Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 6,049 160,416 166,465

Segment profit (loss) 1,764 (7,776) (6,012)

Gain on disposal of subsidiaries 26,023 26,023
Unallocated corporate expenses (4,519)

Profit before tax 15,492

Income tax expense (528)

Profit after tax and before
  minority interests 14,964
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5. BUSINESS AND GEOGRAPHICAL SEGMENTS (CONTINUED)

Business segments (Continued)

Balance sheet as at 31 March 2004

Publication

and

distribution

of comics Restaurant

books operations Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

ASSETS

Segment assets 2,789 8,243 11,032

Unallocated corporate assets 53,336

Consolidated total assets 64,368

LIABILITIES

Segment liabilities 1,019 7,314 8,333

Unallocated corporate liabilities 1,394

Consolidated total liabilities 9,727

Other information for the year ended 31 March 2004

Publication

and

distribution

of comics Restaurant

books operations Unallocated Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Additions of property, plant

and equipment – 15,761 – 15,761

Depreciation and amortisation – 6,346 – 6,346

Loss on disposal/write off of

property, plant and equipment – 2,794 – 2,794
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5. BUSINESS AND GEOGRAPHICAL SEGMENTS (CONTINUED)

Business segments (Continued)

No segmental information was presented for the year 2003 since the Group was principally engaged in

the operation of restaurants in Hong Kong.

Geographical segments

The Group’s turnover and profit (loss) before tax for both years are substantially derived from Hong

Kong. Accordingly, no analysis by geographical segment is presented.

6. OTHER OPERATING INCOME

2004 2003

HK$’000 HK$’000

Bank interest income 7 60

Rental income less outgoings of Nil (2003: HK$6,000) 393 554

Others 590 1,436

990 2,050

7. LOSS FROM OPERATIONS

2004 2003

HK$’000 HK$’000

Loss from operations has been arrived at after charging:

Amortisation of intangible asset 100 –

Auditors’ remuneration 584 680

Depreciation and amortisation on

– Owned assets 6,197 18,049

– Assets held under finance leases 49 55

Operating lease payments in respect of rented premises 22,452 35,645

Staff costs, including directors’ emoluments (note 9)

and retirement benefits scheme contributions (note 11) 53,558 81,633
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8. FINANCE COSTS

2004 2003

HK$’000 HK$’000

Interest on

– Bank borrowings wholly repayable  within five years 558 970

– Bank borrowings not wholly repayable  within five years – 541

– Finance leases 10 19

– Other borrowings 1,283 1,356

1,851 2,886

9. DIRECTORS’ EMOLUMENTS

2004 2003

HK$’000 HK$’000

Fees to:

Executive directors 2,051 1,830

Independent non-executive directors 480 533

2,531 2,363

Other emoluments to executive directors:

Salaries and other benefits – 542

Retirement benefits scheme contributions 101 27

101 569

2,632 2,932

Emoluments of the directors were within the following bands:

Number of directors

2004 2003

Nil to HK$1,000,000 9 15

HK$1,000,001 to HK$2,000,000 1 –

10 15
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10. EMPLOYEES’ EMOLUMENTS

Of the five individuals with the highest emoluments in the Group, three (2003: none) were directors of

the Company as at 31 March 2004. The total emoluments of the remaining two (2003: five) highest paid

individuals were as follows:

2004 2003

HK$’000 HK$’000

Salaries and other benefits 2,165 3,464

Retirement benefits scheme contributions 108 173

2,273 3,637

Their emoluments were within the following bands:

Number of individuals

2004 2003

Nil to HK$1,000,000 1 4

HK$1,000,001 to HK$2,000,000 1 –

HK$2,000,0001 to HK$2,500,000 – 1

2 5

11. RETIREMENT BENEFITS SCHEME CONTRIBUTIONS

2004 2003

HK$’000 HK$’000

Retirement benefits scheme contributions 143 3,606

Less: Forfeited contributions – (42)

143 3,564

The Group operates a Mandatory Provident Fund Scheme (“MPF Scheme”) for all qualifying employees.

The assets of the MPF Scheme are held separately from those of the Group, in funds under the control

of independent trustees. The Group contributes 5% of relevant payroll costs to the MPF Scheme,

which contribution is matched by employees.
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12. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

Hong Kong Profits Tax is calculated at 17.5% (2003: 16%) on the estimated assessable profit for the

year. In June 2003, the Hong Kong Profits Tax rate was increased from 16% to 17.5% with effect from

the 2003/2004 year of assessment.

The expense for the year can be reconciled to the profit (loss) per the consolidated income statement

as follows:

2004 2003

HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit (loss) before tax 15,492 (24,059)

Tax at the Hong Kong Profits Tax rate of 17.5% (2003: 16%) 2,711 (3,849)

Tax effect of expenses that are not deductible for tax purpose 15 1,825

Tax effect of tax losses/deferred tax assets not recognised 2,515 2,029

Utilisation of tax losses previously not recognised (157) –

Tax effect of income not taxable for tax purpose (4,556) (9)

Others – 44

Tax expense and effective tax rate for the year 528 40

Details of the unprovided deferred taxation are set out in note 30.

13. EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE

2004 2003

HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit (loss) for the purposes of basic and

diluted earnings (loss) per share 13,534 (24,347 )

Weighted average number of shares for the purposes

of basic earnings (loss) per share (Note) 417,600,538 359,541,319

Effect of dilutive potential shares:

Share options 2,561,043

Weighted average number of shares for the purpose

of diluted earnings per share 420,161,581



NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2004)

JADE DYNASTY FOOD CULTURE GROUP LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2004 33

13. EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE (CONTINUED)

Note: The weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of basic earnings (loss) per share has

been adjusted for the rights issue on 15 January 2004.

No diluted loss per share has been presented in prior year as the exercise of the Company’s share

options would reduce the loss per share.

14. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Furniture, Crockery,

Leasehold fixtures utensils,

land and and Motor linens and

buildings equipment vehicles uniforms Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

THE GROUP

COST OR VALUATION

At 1 April 2003 33,000 200,372 3,509 2,453 239,334

Additions – 14,834 697 230 15,761

Disposal of subsidiaries (33,000 ) (167,384 ) (4,206) (1,982) (206,572 )

Disposals/write-off – (34,799 ) – (463) (35,262 )

At 31 March 2004 – 13,023 – 238 13,261

DEPRECIATION AND

AMORTISATION

At 1 April 2003 – 154,353 3,012 290 157,655

Provided for the year 497 5,530 219 – 6,246

Eliminated on disposal

of subsidiaries (497) (121,134 ) (3,231) – (124,862 )

Eliminated on disposals/write-off – (28,520 ) – (290) (28,810 )

At 31 March 2004 – 10,229 – – 10,229

NET BOOK VALUES

At 31 March 2004 – 2,794 – 238 3,032

At 31 March 2003 33,000 46,019 497 2,163 81,679
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14. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTINUED)

The Group’s leasehold land and buildings were situated in Hong Kong and were held on medium-term

leases.

The net book value of property, plant and equipment of the Group included an amount of nil (2003:

HK$278,000) in respect of furniture, fixtures and equipment held under finance leases.

15. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

THE COMPANY

2004 2003

HK$’000 HK$’000

Unlisted shares, at cost – –

At 31 March 2004, the particulars of the principal subsidiaries of the Company are as follows:

Percentage

of issued

Place of Nominal value share capital

incorporation/ of issued attributable

Name of subsidiary operations share capital to the Group Principal activities

Best Spread Limited Hong Kong HK$2 100% Operation of a restaurant

Jade Dynasty Multi-Media Limited Samoa US$1 100% * Investment holding

Pacific Glory Holdings Limited British Virgin US$1 100% Investment holding

Islands

Precise Acme Limited British Virgin US$1 100% * Investment holding

Islands

Rich Delight Limited Hong Kong HK$2 100% Operation of a restaurant

Scorewell Investments Limited British Virgin US$1 100% * Investment holding

Islands

W ide Creation Limited Hong Kong HK$2 100% Publication of comics books

Suishaya Japanese Restaurant Hong Kong HK$2 100% Operation of a restaurant

(Kowloon) Limited
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15. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (CONTINUED)

* Other than these subsidiaries which are directly held by the Company, all subsidiaries are indirectly held by

the Company.

None of the subsidiaries had any debt securities outstanding at the end of the year or at any time

during the year.

16. INTANGIBLE ASSET

HK$’000

THE GROUP

COST

At 1 April 2003 200

Additions 100

At 31 March 2004 300

AMORTISATION

Charge for the year and at 31 March 2004 100

NET BOOK VALUES

At 31 March 2004 200

At 31 March 2003 200

The intangible asset represents an exclusive right to use the name of Mr. Wong Yuk Man, Raymond, an

independent third party, in the operation of a restaurant. The cost will be amortised over three years.

17. INTEREST IN AN ASSOCIATE

THE GROUP

2004 2003

HK$’000 HK$’000

Share of net liabilities – (1,217)

Amount due from an associate – 1,217

– –

Amount due from an associate was unsecured, non-interest bearing and were not repayable within

next twelve months.
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18. AMOUNTS DUE FROM SUBSIDIARIES

THE COMPANY

2004 2003

HK$’000 HK$’000

Amounts due from subsidiaries 359,622 357,471

Less: Allowance (356,633) (356,632)

2,989 839

19. TRADE DEBTORS

The Group does not define a fixed credit policy as its major trade debtors arise from credit card sales.

The following is an aged analysis of trade debtors at the balance sheet date:

THE GROUP

2004 2003

HK$’000 HK$’000

0 – 30 days 790 908

31 – 60 days 538 117

1,328 1,025

20. TRADE CREDITORS

The following is an aged analysis of trade creditors at the balance sheet date:

THE GROUP

2004 2003

HK$’000 HK$’000

0 – 30 days 892 5,023

31 – 60 days 448 4,640

61 – 90 days – 717

1,340 10,380



NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2004)

JADE DYNASTY FOOD CULTURE GROUP LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2004 37

21. AMOUNT DUE TO A RELATED COMPANY

THE GROUP AND THE COMPANY

The related company is a company in which the deemed substantial shareholder of the Company, Mr.

Wong Chun Loong (“Mr. Wong”), has a beneficial interest.

The amount is unsecured, interest free and is repayable on demand.

22. OBLIGATIONS UNDER FINANCE LEASES

THE GROUP

Present value

Minimum of minimum

lease payments lease payments

2004 2003 2004 2003

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Amounts payable under finance leases:

Within one year – 85 – 71

In the second to fifth year inclusive – 206 – 191

– 291 – 262

Less: Future finance charges – (29) – N/A

Present value of lease obligations – 262 – 262

Less: Amount due within one year

shown under current liabilities – (71)

Amount due after one year – 191

It was the Group’s policy to lease certain of its furniture, fixtures and equipment under finance leases.

The average lease term is 5 years. For the year ended 31 March 2003, the average effective borrowing

rate was 6.26%. Interest rates were fixed at the contract date. All leases were on a fixed repayment

basis and no arrangements had been entered into for contingent rental payments.

The Group’s obligations under finance leases were secured by the lessor’s charge over the leased

assets.

The Company had no lease obligations at 31 March 2004 or 31 March 2003.
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23. BANK BORROWINGS (SECURED)

THE GROUP

2004 2003

HK$’000 HK$’000

Bank borrowings (secured) comprise:

Bank loans – 50,744

Bank overdrafts – 5,702

Total – 56,446

Less: Amount due within one year shown under current liabilities – (46,015)

Amount due after one year – 10,431

The maturity of the above bank borrowings is as follows:

Within one year or upon demand – 46,015

More than one year but not exceeding two years – 4,109

More than two years but not exceeding five years – 6,322

– 56,446

24. OTHER LOAN

THE GROUP

The balance in current year is secured, bears interest at the best lending rate per annum and is

repayable on demand. Subsequent to the year end, the balance was fully repaid.

The balance in last year was secured, borne interest at one percent per annum and was repayable

within one year.

25. LOAN FROM A RELATED COMPANY

THE GROUP AND THE COMPANY

The related company is a company in which the deemed substantial shareholder of the Company, Mr.

Wong, has a beneficial interest.

The loan was guaranteed by Mr. Wong, borne interest at the best lending rate plus 1.5% per annum

and was repayable on 16 December 2003. The amount was fully repaid during the year.
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26. SHARE CAPITAL

Par value of Number of

ordinary share ordinary shares Amount

Notes HK$ HK$’000

Authorised:

At 1 April 2002 0.01 each 50,000,000,000 500,000

Share subdivision (1) 200,000,000,000 –

At 31 March 2003 and

31 March 2004 0.002 each 250,000,000,000 500,000

Issued and fully paid:

At 1 April 2002 0.01 each 59,524,520 595

Issue of shares (2) 0.01 each 11,900,000 119

0.01 each 71,424,520 714

Share subdivision (1) 285,698,080 –

At 31 March 2003 0.002 each 357,122,600 714

Issue of shares (3) 0.002 each 61,500,000 123

Issue of rights shares (4) 0.002 each 139,540,866 279

Issue of shares as consideration

for the rights issue expenses (4) 0.002 each 1,500,000 3

At 31 March 2004 0.002 each 559,663,466 1,119

Notes:

(1) Pursuant to an ordinary resolution passed at a special general meeting of the Company held on 7 October
2002 (the “SGM”), every then issued and unissued ordinary shares of HK$0.01 each on 7 October 2002 was
subdivided into 5 shares of HK$0.002 each.

(2) On 20 March 2002, the Company entered into conditional subscription agreements with two independent
investors pursuant to which Mr. Kong Ho Pak and Ms. Mo Yuk Ping subscribed for 6,000,000 and 5,900,000
new shares of HK$0.01 each in the Company at a price of HK$0.8 per share respectively. These new shares
rank pari passu with the existing shares in all respects. The subscription was completed on 8 April 2002.

(3) On 24 October 2003, the Company entered into a subscription agreement with an independent investor,
Mr. Kei Kin Hung for subscription of 61,500,000 new shares of HK$0.002 each in the Company at a price of
HK$0.31 per share. The new shares rank pari passu with the existing shares in all respects. The subscription
was completed on 6 November 2003.

(4) On 15 January 2004, 139,540,866 new shares of HK$0.002 each were issued by way of a rights issue on the
basis of one rights share for every three existing shares then held at an issue price of HK$0.33 per share
(“Rights Issue”) and 1,500,000 new shares of HK$0.002 each at an issue price of HK$0.33 per share were
issued in settlement of the advisory fee payable to Oriental Patron Asia Limited in consideration of its
service as one of the joint financial advisors to the Company in connection with the Rights Issue. These new
shares rank pari passu with the existing shares in all respects.
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27. RESERVES

Share Contributed Accumulated

premium surplus losses Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

THE COMPANY

At 1 April 2002 167,079 51,286 (226,289) (7,924)

Issue of shares 9,401 – – 9,401

Net loss for the year – – (6,698) (6,698)

At 31 March 2003 176,480 51,286 (232,987) (5,221)

Issue of shares 65,203 – – 65,203

Share issue expenses (2,356 ) – – (2,356)

Net loss for the year – – (3,919) (3,919)

At 31 March 2004 239,327 51,286 (236,906) 53,707

The special reserve of the Group represents the difference between the nominal amount of the shares

of the subsidiaries at the date on which they were acquired by the Group and the nominal amount of

the shares issued for the acquisition.

The contributed surplus of the Company represents the difference between the underlying consolidated

net assets of Global Food Culture Group Limited and its subsidiaries and the nominal value of the

Company’s shares which were issued under a group reorganisation in 1997.

In addition to accumulated profits, under the company law in Bermuda, the contributed surplus account

of a company is also available for distribution to its shareholders. However, the company cannot

declare or pay a dividend, or make a distribution out of contributed surplus if:

(a) it is, or would after the payment be, unable to pay its liabilities as they become due; or

(b) the realisable value of its assets would thereby be less than the aggregate of its liabilities and

its issued share capital and share premium accounts.

At 31 March 2004 and 31 March 2003, the Company had no reserves available for distribution to

shareholders.



NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2004)

JADE DYNASTY FOOD CULTURE GROUP LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2004 41

28. DISPOSAL OF SUBSIDIARIES

On 20 November 2003, the Group disposed 100% equity interest of Global Mission Holdings Limited

(“Global Mission”). Global Mission and its subsidiaries are principally engaged in operating restaurants.

The net liabilities of Global Mission at the date of disposal were as follows:

2004

HK$’000

Net liabilities disposed of:

Property, plant and equipment (81,710)

Inventories (6,232)

Trade debtors (1,860)

Other debtors (1,189)

Deposits and prepayments (16,481)

Pledged bank deposits (1,025)

Bank balances and cash (1,208)

Trade creditors 12,145

Other creditors and accrued charges 13,548

Other loan 72,400

Taxation payable 294

Obligations under finance leases 215

Bank overdraft 9,250

Bank borrowings 13,930

Minority interest 13,946

26,023

Gain on disposal (26,023)

Total consideration –

Satisfied by:

Cash –

Net cash inflow arising on disposal:

Bank balances and cash disposed of (1,208)

Bank overdraft disposed of 9,250

8,042

The subsidiaries disposed of during the year contributed to approximately HK$154,321,000 (2003:

HK$228,015,000) to the Group’s turnover and approximately loss of HK$2,408,000 (2003: HK$18,754,000)

to the Group’s profit (loss) from operations.
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29. MINORITY INTERESTS

THE GROUP

In prior year, investments in certain subsidiaries were in the form of equity and loans from the Group

and minority shareholders in accordance with respective percentages of equity shareholding in these

subsidiaries. Investments in the form of loans were comparatively more significant than those in the

form of equity, and the entire amounts were treated as quasi-capital. Under these circumstances,

losses incurred by these subsidiaries were shared by the minority shareholders to the extent that the

losses did not exceed the aggregate of their equity and loan investments.

30. DEFERRED TAXATION

At the balance sheet date, the Group has estimated unused tax losses of approximately HK$17,647,000

(2003: HK$176,200,000) available for offset against future profits. No deferred tax asset has been

recognised due to the unpredictability of future profit streams. All losses may be carried forward

indefinitely.

31. PLEDGE OF ASSETS

At 31 March 2003, the Group’s leasehold land and buildings of approximately HK$33,000,000 and bank

deposits of approximately HK$3,319,000 had been pledged to banks to secure general credit facilities

granted to the Company and its subsidiaries.

32. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

At 31 March 2004, the Group had commitments for the acquisition of property, plant and equipment

which were contracted for but not provided in the financial statements amounted to nil (2003:

HK$194,000).

At 31 March 2004, the Company had no capital commitments.

33. OPERATING LEASES

The Group and the Company as lessee

At the balance sheet date, the Group had commitments for future minimum lease payments under

non-cancellable operating leases in respect of rented premises which fall due as follows:

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

2004 2003 2004 2003

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Within one year 708 25,623 – 492

In the second to fifth year inclusive – 22,818 – –

Over five years – 760 – –

708 49,201 – 492
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33. OPERATING LEASES (CONTINUED)

The Group and the Company as lessee (Continued)

Operating lease payments represent rentals payable by the Group and the Company for certain of

their office and restaurants properties. Leases are negotiated for an average term of one to two years.

In prior year, leases are negotiated for an average term of three years and rentals are either fixed or

determined based on 8% to 10% of turnover.

The Group as lessor

Property rental income earned during the year was approximately HK$393,000 (2003: HK$554,000). In

prior year, the leasehold land and building held for rental purpose with a carrying value of HK$8,000,000

was expected to generate rental yields of 8% on an ongoing basis and had committed a tenant for the

next three years.

At the balance sheet date, the Group had contracted with a tenant for the following future minimum

lease payments:

THE GROUP

2004 2003

HK$’000 HK$’000

Within one year – 660

In the second to fifth year inclusive – 715

– 1,375

34. SHARE OPTION SCHEME

The Company’s share option scheme (the “Scheme”) was adopted pursuant to an ordinary resolution

passed at the SGM for the primary purpose of providing incentives to directors and eligible employees.

The Scheme will expire on 6 October 2012. Under the Scheme, the board of directors of the Company

may, at its discretion, grant options to eligible employees, including executive directors, suppliers,

customers, advisers or consultants and joint venture partners or business alliances of the Company or

any of its subsidiaries to subscribe for shares in the Company.

At 31 March 2004, the number of shares in respect of which options had been granted and remained

outstanding under the Scheme was 12,799,998 (2003: 12,799,998), representing 2.29% (2003: 2.69%) of

the shares of the Company in issue at that date. The total number of shares in respect of which

options may be granted under the Scheme is not permitted to exceed 10% of the shares of the

Company in issue at any point in time, without prior approval from the Company’s shareholders. The

number of shares in respect of which options may be granted to any individual in any one year is not

permitted to exceed 1% of the shares of the Company in issue at any point in time, without prior

approval from the Company’s shareholders. Options granted to substantial shareholder or independent

non-executive directors in excess of 0.1% of the Company’s share capital or with a value in excess of

HK$5 million must be approved in advance by the Company’s shareholders.
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34. SHARE OPTION SCHEME (CONTINUED)

Options granted must be taken up within 21 days of the date of grant, upon payment of HK$1 per

option. Options may be exercised from the date of grant of the share option to the tenth anniversary

of the date of grant. The exercise price is determined by the directors of the Company and will not

less than the highest of the closing price of the shares on the Stock Exchange on the date of grant, the

average closing prices of the shares on the Stock Exchange on the five trading days immediately

preceding the date of grant of the options or the nominal value of the shares.

The following table discloses details of the Company’s share option held by the Company’s directors

and the Group’s consultants and movements in such holdings during the year.

Granted

during the

year ended

31 March 2003

and

outstanding at

31 March 2003

Date of Exercisable Exercise and

grant period price 31 March 2004

(Note) (Note)

Directors 27 March 2003 28 March 2003 HK$0.267 9,599,998

to 27 March 2006

Consultants 27 March 2003 28 March 2003 HK$0.267 3,200,000

to 27 March 2006

12,799,998

Note: The exercise price and number of outstanding share options have been adjusted for the Rights Issue on 15
January 2004.

Total consideration received during last year from directors for taking up the options granted amounted

to HK$4.

The financial impact of share options granted is not recorded in the Company’s or the Group’s balance

sheet until such time as the opinions are exercised, and no charge is recognised in the income

statement in respect of the value of options granted. Upon the exercise of the share options, the

resulting shares issued are recorded by the Company as additional share capital at the nominal value

of the shares, and the excess of the exercise price per share over the nominal value of the shares is

recorded by the Company in the share premium account. Options which lapse or are cancelled prior to

their exercise date are deleted from the register of outstanding options.
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35. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the year, the Group had the following significant transactions with related parties:

(a) During the year, amounts totalling HK$2,000,000 (2003: HK$5,000,000) were advanced by Jade

Dynasty Publications Limited (“JDP”), a company in which Mr. Wong has a beneficial interest.

The loan is guaranteed by Mr. Wong, bears interest at the best lending rate plus 1.5% per

annum and is repayable on 16 December 2005. During the year, the principal amount of

HK$7,000,000 together with the interest of HK$238,541 (2003: HK$48,000) were repaid to JDP.

(b) In prior year, amounts totalling HK$74,349,000 were repaid to Forever Rich Profits Limited

(“Forever Rich”), a former substantial shareholder of the Company. The loan was unsecured,

bore interest at the best lending rate plus one percent per annum and had no fixed repayment

term. During the prior year, an accrued interest of approximately HK$1,082,000 was provided

and paid on the advances from Forever Rich.

(c) The Group also had the following transactions with companies in which a former deemed

substantial shareholder had beneficial interests:

Amount for Amount for
Nature of the year ended the year ended

Contracting party transaction Terms 31 March 2004 31 March 2003
HK$’000 HK$’000

China-V (HK) Ltd Purchase of N/A – 201
(notes 1 and 5) food products

A-Hing Limited Operating lease Commenced from – 42
(notes 2 and 5) rental paid 2 June 2000 at a

monthly market
rental of HK$14,000
(inclusive of rates)

Emperor Investment Professional fee and N/A – 130
(Management) Limited advertising agency
(“EIML”) (notes 2 and 5) commission paid

Emperor Entertainment Promotion fee paid N/A – 80
Limited (notes 3 and 5)

Strong T ime Investments Operating lease Commenced from – 297
Limited (notes 4 and 5) rental paid 6 April 2003 at a

monthly market
rental of HK$41,000
(exclusive of rates)
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35. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (CONTINUED)

(c) (Continued)

Notes:

1. China-V (HK) Limited is indirect wholly-owned subsidiaries of Emperor Technology Venture Limited

(“ETV”), a listed company of which Mr. Albert Yeung was deemed to be a substantial shareholder.

2. A-Hing Limited and EIML are indirect wholly-owned subsidiaries of Emperor International, a listed

company of which Mr. Albert Yeung was deemed to be a substantial shareholder.

3. Emperor Entertainment Limited is an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of Emperor Entertainment

Group Limited, a company listed on GEM Board of the Stock Exchange of which Mr. Albert Yeung

was deemed to be a substantial shareholder.

4. Strong Time Investments Limited is indirectly controlled by the spouse of Mr. Albert Yeung.

5. Mr. Albert Yeung ceased to be a deemed substantial shareholder of the Company upon the

completion of the sale of shares from Forever Rich to Super Empire Investments Limited on 2 July

2002.

36. POST BALANCE SHEET EVENTS

On 26 February 2004, the Company has entered into two conditional sale and purchase agreements

with Mr. Wong and other independent investors (“Strategic Investors”) respectively for the acquisition

of total of 510,000 shares of Jade Dynasty Holdings Limited (“JDH”), representing 51.0% of the total

issued share capital of JDH. JDH and its subsidiaries (the “JDH Group”) are principally engaged in the

business of publishing and distributing comic publications as well as the sales of derivative products

related to its comic titles mainly in Hong Kong and Taiwan. The JDH Group also licenses the distribution

rights of its comic titles in overseas markets such as Taiwan, South Korea, Southeast Asian Countries

(Thailand, Indonesia, Malaysia) and Europe. Making use of the core strength in producing comic work,

the JDH Group has already been implementing its plans to explore the comic book market and related

animation movie market in the People’s Republic of China.

Mr. Wong and the Strategic Investors respectively hold 633,967 shares and 299,805 shares of JDH,

representing approximately 63.40% and 29.98% of the total issued share capital of JDH respectively.

Pursuant to the first agreement, Mr. Wong has agreed to sell, and the Company has agreed to

purchase 210,195 shares of JDH, representing approximately 21.02% of JDH’s total issued share capital,

at a consideration of HK$21,019,500 payable in cash.
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36. POST BALANCE SHEET EVENTS (CONTINUED)

Pursuant to the second agreement, the Strategic Investors have agreed to sell, and the Company has

agreed to purchase 299,805 shares of JDH in aggregate, representing approximately 29.98% of JDH’s

total issued share capital, at a consideration of HK$29,980,500, which shall be satisfied by the issue

and allotment of the 83,442,718 consideration shares and payment of the cash sum of HK$2,444,400.

The first agreement and the second agreement were completed on 22 April 2004.

On 7 June 2004, the Group has placed 70,000,000 shares at HK$0.31 per share to independent investors.

The placement was completed on 21 June 2004.

On 29 June 2004, the Group entered into an Agreement, pursuant to which the Group has conditionally

agreed to dispose of the Suishaya Japanese Restaurant operations for a cash consideration of

HK$5,000,000. The disposal was completed on 30 June 2004.



FINANCIAL SUMMARY

JADE DYNASTY FOOD CULTURE GROUP LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 200448

Year ended 31 March

RESULTS 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 277,901 252,006 242,516 235,133 166,465

Loss from operations (97,531 ) (67,061 ) (43,672 ) (21,173) (8,680)

Finance costs (6,046 ) (10,477 ) (5,520 ) (2,886) (1,851)

Share of results of associates (4) (1,213 ) – – –

Gain on disposal of

subsidiaries – – – – 26,023

Loss on deconsolidation

of subsidiaries (6,770 ) – – – –

(Loss) profit before tax (110,351 ) (78,751 ) (49,192 ) (24,059) 15,492

Income tax (expense) credit (586) 652 104 (40) (528)

(Loss) profit after tax (110,937 ) (78,099 ) (49,088 ) (24,099) 14,964

Minority interests – – – (248) (1,430)

Net (loss) profit for the year (110,937 ) (78,099 ) (49,088 ) (24,347) 13,534

(Loss) earnings per share

(Note)

Basic HK$(0.74) HK$(0.39) HK$(0.16) HK$(0.07) HK$0.03

Diluted N/A N/A N/A N/A HK$0.03

At 31 March

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Total assets 173,253 141,088 122,261 109,755 64,368

Total liabilities (131,970 ) (99,318 ) (129,579 ) (122,716) (9,727)

Minority interests – – – (9,184) –

Balance (deficit) of

shareholders’ funds 41,283 41,770 (7,318 ) (22,145) 54,641

Note: (Loss) earnings per share figures have been adjusted for the rights issue on 15 January 2004.


